# AGENDA

# JAMES CITY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Law Enforcement Center

4600 Opportunity Way

August 30, 2011

6:00 P.M.

## A. ROLL CALL

## **B. BOARD CONSIDERATIONS**

- 1. Declaration of a Local Emergency
- 2. Resolution to Waive Building Permit Fees for Repairing Damage Caused by Hurricane Irene in James City County
- 3. Resolution to Waive Tipping Fees for Woody Debris from Hurricane Irene

# C. ADJOURNMENT

083011bos\_age

#### MEMORANDUM

DATE:	August 26, 2011
TO:	The Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Robert C. Middaugh, County Administrator
SUBJECT:	Declaration of a Local Emergency - Hurricane Irene

As the County Director of Emergency Management, I, Robert C. Middaugh, hereby declared a local emergency at 8:30 a.m. Friday, August 26, 2011, due to the imminent threat of Hurricane Irene.

This declaration of a local emergency was necessary to coordinate local government response for the public safety of citizens and visitors to James City County. The Code of Virginia requires that the Board confirm the Director's declaration within 14 days of its issuance. A resolution confirming the declaration is attached.

After the conditions have been mitigated, a resolution declaring an end to the local emergency will be prepared.

Robert C. Middaugh

RCM/gb DecLocEmerg\_mem

Attachment

# <u>RESOLUTION</u>

#### DECLARATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY - HURRICANE IRENE

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, does hereby find as follows:
  - 1. That due to the imminent threat of Hurricane Irene, the County of James City is facing a condition of extreme peril to the lives, safety, and property of the residents of James City County; and
  - 2. That as a result of this extreme peril, the proclamation of the existence of an emergency is necessary to permit the full powers of government to deal effectively with this condition of peril.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that a local emergency now exists throughout the County of James City.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that during the existence of this emergency, the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of Emergency Management and the Emergency Management organization, and functions of the County of James City shall be those prescribed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the ordinances, resolutions, and approved plans of the County of James City in order to mitigate the effects of said emergency.

Mary K. Jones Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 30th day of August, 2011.

DecLocEmerg\_res

# <u>RESOLUTION</u>

#### TO WAIVE BUILDING PERMIT FEES FOR REPAIRING DAMAGE CAUSED

#### BY HURRICANE IRENE IN JAMES CITY COUNTY

- WHEREAS, Hurricane Irene affected James City County; and
- WHEREAS, the hurricane caused damage to residential and commercial structures; and
- WHEREAS, the Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia declared a State of Emergency due to the hurricane; and
- WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors declared a local emergency and desires to assist property owners with repairing damage to their structures caused by the hurricane.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby waives any building permit fees directly related to repairing damage caused by Hurricane Irene.

Mary K. Jones Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 30th day of August, 2011.

BLDGFeeWaiv\_res

### <u>RESOLUTION</u>

#### TO WAIVE TIPPING FEES FOR WOODY DEBRIS FROM HURRICANE IRENE

- WHEREAS, on August 26 and 27, Hurricane Irene affected James City County; and
- WHEREAS, Hurricane Irene caused significant damage to residential and commercial structures; and
- WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors, Governor to the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the President of the United States of America declared a State of Emergency; and
- WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors desires to assist citizens with removal of debris caused by Hurricane Irene.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby waives fees at the Jolly Pond Convenience Center for woody debris caused by Hurricane Irene for citizens of James City County until September 11, 2011.

Mary K. Jones Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 30th day of August, 2011.

WaiveTipFee\_res